

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES**  
*Appellee*

v.

**MICHAEL J. RICH**  
Senior Airman (E-4),  
United States Air Force,  
*Appellant*

---

USCA Dkt. No. 19-0425/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 39224

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

DAVID A. SCHIAVONE, Captain, USAF  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36214  
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762-6604  
(240) 612-4770  
david.a.schiavone2.mil@mail.mil

Counsel for Appellant

## INDEX

Granted Issues.....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
The Underlying Allegation .....	3
Court-Martial Instructions.....	6
Arguments by Counsel.....	9
Air Force Court Decisions.....	10
Summary of the Argument .....	11
Argument .....	13
<b>I. THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT MISTAKE OF FACT AS TO CONSENT IS NOT A SPECIAL DEFENSE “IN ISSUE” FOR THE OFFENSE OF SEXUAL ASSAULT BY INDUCING A BELIEF BY CONCEALMENT THAT APPELLANT WAS SOMEONE ELSE. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. Mistake of fact as to consent was a special defense “in issue” because it negated the existence of the mental state required to find SrA Rich guilty of the offense.....	15
B. The omission of an instruction on mistake of fact as to consent materially prejudiced SrA Rich.....	18
<b>II. EVEN IF MISTAKE OF FACT WAS NOT A SPECIAL DEFENSE “IN ISSUE,” THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR AN INSTRUCTION ON MISTAKE OF FACT. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. SrA Rich’s defense counsel requested an instruction on mistake of fact as to consent.....	21
B. The military judge’s failure to give the defense-requested mistake of fact as to consent instruction was error, and the error materially prejudiced SrA Rich. ....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>United States v. Carruthers</i> , 64 M.J. 340 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	20, 23-24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 76 M.J. 224 (C.A.A.F. 2017) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. DiPaola</i> , 67 M.J. 98 (C.A.A.F. 2008) .....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 70 M.J. 396 (C.A.A.F. 2011).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 49 M.J. 85 (C.A.A.F. 1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. Killion</i> , 75 M.J. 209 (C.A.A.F. 2016) .....	13, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 57 M.J. 18 (C.A.A.F. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 46 M.J. 63 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 71 M.J. 60 (C.A.A.F. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 53 M.J. 195 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Wolford</i> , 62 M.J. 418 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	13, 14, 18

### **Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 866(c) (2016) .....	1
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3) (2016) .....	1
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2016) .....	2, 16

## **Rules**

R.C.M. 916(j)(1) (2016) .....	14
R.C.M. 920(e)(3) (2016).....	13
